5. Contractor/Sub-Contractor Health and Safety Responsibility Agreement

This agreement is made this	day of	, 20	between
the Contractor/Sub-Contractor _			
of		, and The Municipality of Calvin	

including any other work locations identified as "the project"

- 1) The Contractor/Sub-Contractor agrees to abide by the rules and regulations of the Occupational Health and Safety Act of the province of Ontario and associated regulations, in addition to the rules and regulations of the Workplace Safety and Insurance Board and its regulations.
- 2) The Contractor/Sub-Contractor agrees to abide by The Municipality of Calvin's Health and Safety Policy and Procedure manual and its rules and guidelines. He will ensure that the employees under control of the Contractor/Sub-Contractor will abide by these rules and guidelines also.
- 3) The Contractor/Sub-Contractor shall provide proof of liability insurance coverage including property damage in an amount of no less than two million dollars per occurrence for the full length of the time of the contract. This insurance coverage will be written with insurance companies which are qualified to do business in the province of Ontario.
- 4) The Contractor/Sub-Contractor shall employ only trained, competent and skilled people to do the work. The work of these employees of the Contractor/Sub-Contractor shall be fully covered for workplace insurance under the Workplace Safety and Insurance Act by the Contractor/Sub-Contractor and shall provide a current Clearance Certificate from the Workplace Safety and Insurance Board.
- 5) The Contractor/Sub-Contractor shall maintain in good standing all permits and licenses required by any authorities having jurisdiction over the business of the Contractor/Sub-Contractor. This shall be done at the expense of the Contractor/Sub-Contractor. The Contractor/Sub-Contractor shall comply with all Federal, Provincial, Municipal government laws and regulations which are applicable to its business. The Contractor/Sub-Contractor further agrees and acknowledges that any violation of The Municipality of Calvin's Safety rules or the legislated requirements of the Occupational Health and Safety Act or regulations is justification for immediate termination of its contract with The Municipality of Calvin, without any further obligation on the part of The Municipality of Calvin.
- 6) This agreement is made in accordance with the laws of Ontario and the courts of Ontario shall have jurisdiction in matters relating to this agreement for the parties involved.

7) The Contractor/Sub-Contractor shall not employ or retain anyone as a Sub-Contractor to perform any part of its obligations under this agreement without the written consent of The Municipality of Calvin

Signed thisday	of, 20
Contractor/Sub-Contract	or (authorized signature)
Name of Signing Officer	Title
The Municipality of Calvi	n
The Manopality of Calv	(authorized signature)
Name of Signing Officer	Title